

No. 12-60041

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**GENON WEST, L.P., FORMERLY KNOWN AS
RELIANT ENERGY, ALSO KNOWN AS ETIWANDA, L.L.C.**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

RUTH E. BURDICK
Supervisory Attorney

BARBARA A. SHEEHY
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-7958
(202) 273-0094**

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Background; the parties’ relationships	4
B. The Company terminates its contract with EOMS and assumes operation of the Etiwanda facility.....	5
C. The Union begins to organize the Company’s employees; company employees approach employee Baeza with signed authorization cards and ask him questions about the Union.....	5
D. The Union petitions for an election after the Company denies that it Is a successor to SCE and refuses voluntarily to recognize the Union...7	7
E. The Company develops an incentive plan that initially provides an opportunity for all exemplary company employees to earn substantial bonuses.....	7
F. The Company insists on Baeza’s ouster from its property for collecting signed authorization cards and answering questions about the Union	8
G. Two weeks before the election, the Company announces the incentive program to employees, excluding, for the first time, its Etiwanda employees from receiving the bonuses and awards; Etiwanda employees learn about the program and their ineligibility to participate.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
H. The Company continues to remind employees that they are ineligible for the incentive program and that implementation of the program is not guaranteed if the Union wins the election; the Company disseminates a “vote no” letter; the Union loses the election	11
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	14
Summary of argument.....	15
Standard of review	17
Argument.....	19
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated the Act by promising employees benefits if they voted against the Union and by withholding benefits from employees to discourage them from joining or supporting the union	19
A. Applicable principles	20
B. The Board reasonably found that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by promising employees improved benefits if they voted against the Union	23
C. The Board reasonably found that the Company violated Section 8(a) (1) and (3) of the Act by withholding benefits from employees to discourage them from membership in and support for the Union	27
D. The Company’s contentions are meritless	29
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act by causing its contractor, Fluor Daniel, to remove employee Baeza from the facility because of his union activity	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
A. Applicable principles	34
B. The Board reasonably found that Baeza was an employee engaged in protected union activity	35
C. The Company's arguments are without merit.....	40
Conclusion	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)	18
<i>B&D Plastics, Inc.</i> , 302 NLRB 245 (1991).....	21, 22
<i>Bayside Enterprises, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 429 U.S. 298 (1977)	17
<i>Bendix-Westinghouse Automatic Air Brake Co.</i> , 185 NLRB 375 (1970), <i>enforced</i> , 443 F.2d 106 (6th Cir. 1971)	26-27
<i>Bishop v. NLRB</i> , 502 F.2d 1024 (5th Cir. 1974)	15
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964)	15
<i>Continental Group, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 39, 2011 WL 3510489 (2011).....	39
<i>Dews Construction Corp.</i> , 231 NLRB 182 (1977), <i>enforced</i> , 578 F.2d 1374 (3rd Cir.1978)	33
<i>Dynasteel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 476 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	37
<i>Electrical Workers Local 702 v. NLRB</i> , 215 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Federated Logistics & Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Goodyear & Tire Rubber Co.</i> , 170 NLRB 539 (1968), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 413 F.2d 158 (6th Cir. 1969)	26
<i>Greentree Electronics Corp.</i> , 176 NLRB 919 (1969), <i>enforced</i> , 432 F.2d 1011 (9th Cir. 1970)	39
<i>Gulf States Cannerys</i> , 242 NLRB 1326 (1979), <i>enforced</i> , 634 F.2d 215 (5th Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996)	17
<i>Holly Farms Corp.</i> , 311 NLRB 273 (1993).....	20
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976)	37
<i>ITT Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>ITT Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 413 F.3d 64 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	42
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992)	41, 42
<i>Marshall Durbin Poultry Co. v. NLRB</i> , 39 F.3d 1312 (5th Cir. 1994)	31, 32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Merchants Truck Line v. NLRB</i> , 577 F.2d 1011 (5th Cir. 1978)	18
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 n.4 (1983)	35
<i>New York New York Hotel & Casino</i> , 356 NLRB No. 119, 2011 WL 1113038 (2011), <i>enforced</i> , 676 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>petition for en banc reh'g denied</i> , Docket No. 11-1098 (D.C. Cir. July 6, 2012),	41,42,43
<i>New York New York v. NLRB</i> , 313 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	41
<i>NLRB v. Allied Aviation Fueling</i> , 490 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>NLRB v. Aluminum Casting & Engineering Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 286 (7th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956)	41
<i>NLRB v. Burnup & Sims</i> , 379 U.S. 21 (1964)	44
<i>NLRB v. Cell Agricultural Manufacturing Co.</i> , 41 F.3d 389 (8th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990)	17
<i>NLRB v. Dothan Eagle, Inc.</i> , 434 F.2d 93 (5th Cir. 1970).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Exchange Parts Co.</i> , 375 U.S. 405 (1964)	20, 21, 28, 29
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	22
<i>NLRB v. Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co.</i> , 409 F.2d 296, 298 (5th Cir. 1969)	20, 28
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975)	17
<i>NLRB v. Mueller Brass Co.</i> , 501 F.2d 680 (5th Cir. 1974)	39
<i>NLRB v. Otis Hospital</i> , 545 F.2d 252 (1st Cir. 1976)	25, 30
<i>NLRB v. Pneu Elec., Inc.</i> , 309 F.3d 843 (5th Cir. 2002)	35, 43, 44
<i>Noah's Bay Area Bagels</i> , 331 NLRB 188 (2000)	30
<i>Patio Foods v. NLRB</i> , 415 F.2d 1001 (5th Cir. 1969)	39
<i>Pedro's Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.2d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Perdue Farms, Inc., Cookin' Good Div. v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir.1998)	21
<i>Peyton Packing Co.</i> , 49 NLRB 828 (1943), <i>enforced</i> , 142 F.2d 1009 (5th Cir. 1944)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Radio Officers' Union of Commercial Telegraphers Union v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17, 39 (1954)	35
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945)	20, 38, 45
<i>Selwyn Shoe Mfg. Corp.</i> , 172 NLRB 674 (1968), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 428 F.2d 217 (8th Cir. 1970)	39
<i>Torbitt & Castleman, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 123 F.3d 899 (6th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Trico Industries</i> , 283 NLRB 848 (1987)	40
<i>Uarco, Inc.</i> , 169 NLRB 1153 (1968)	25
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	18
<i>Valmont Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 244 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2001)	18,46
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981)	45, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. §152(3))	36,37
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	15, 17, 25, 34, 37, 40, 41, 42, 43
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 14-16, 20, 22, 23, 27, 29, 33-35
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	2, 3, 14-16, 20, 22, 27, 29, 33-37, 45
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 15, 18
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
